RUNKARA Runner Registration Lighting Text

DAZ SPORTS ACTIVITIES AND ORGANIZATIONS ANONIM COMPANY, within the scope of Article 10 of the Law No. 6698 on the Protection of Personal Data ("Law") and the Communiqué on the Procedures and Principles to be Complied with in Fulfilling the Obligation to Illuminate, dated 24/3/2016. This lighting text has been prepared in order to fulfill the obligation of enlightenment.

1. <u>The Purposes for which Personal Data will be Collected, Processed and Collection</u> <u>Method</u>

Your personal data in the form of Identity (Name, surname, citizenship, date of birth, Gender, profile photo), Contact (Address information, e-mail address, contact address, telephone number), Professional information (Your profession, your experience in past running events) In order to register to the event and to perform data processing activities to be carried out by the data controller within the scope of the marathon event, "Data processing is mandatory for the establishment, exercise or protection of a right" in paragraph e of Article 5 of the Law and "The data controller can fulfill its legal obligations" stated in paragraph three. It will be processed by automatic and non-automatic means based on legal reasons.

2. <u>The Purpose of Collecting, Processing and Collection Method of Private Personal</u> <u>Data</u>

Health Information (blood group information) will be processed based on the legal reason of explicit consent in order to prevent possible health problems and to provide first aid services when necessary within the scope of the marathon event.

3. <u>Transfer of Personal Data</u>

Your Personal Data will be transferred to the Data Transfer Recipient Groups specified in the table for the specified purposes.

Personal Data Recipient Groups	Transfer Purpose	Legal Reason
Shareholders	In order to ensure the organization of the marathon event and to carry out the organizational process	Open Consent
Work partners	In order to ensure the organization of the marathon event and the organizational process	Open Consent

	for the purpose of carrying out	
Affiliates and subsidiaries	In order to ensure the organization of the marathon event and to carry out the organizational process	Open Consent
suppliers	In order to ensure the organization of the marathon event and to carry out the organizational process	Open Consent
Authorized Public Institutions and Organizations	It will be transferred to the Authorized Public Institutions and Organizations in order to fulfill these obligations in case the institutions request and are stipulated in the laws.	Obligatory for the data controller to fulfill its legal obligation

4. Transfer of Personal Data Abroad

Your personal data will be transferred to our suppliers whose servers are located abroad, based on your explicit consent, since the services of our suppliers are abroad.

5. Your rights

As stated in Article 11 of the Law, you have the following rights: to learn whether your personal data has been processed, to request information if your personal data has been processed, to learn the purpose of processing your personal data and whether they are used in accordance with its purpose, to know the third parties in the country or abroad to whom your personal data is transferred, Requesting correction of personal data if it is incomplete or incorrectly processed, Demanding your personal data to be destroyed or anonymized in case the reasons for processing disappear, although it has been processed in accordance with the provisions of the Law and other relevant laws.

6. Application

Within the scope of the Communiqué on the Procedures and Principles of Application to the Data Controller, you can submit your applications within the scope of the rights specified in Article 11 of the Law, in writing or via registered e-mail (KEP) address, secure electronic signature, mobile signature or e-mail previously notified to the data controller by the person concerned. You can send it to the responsible person at the following addresses:

Relevant Person

Address: Telephone E-Mail: Name Surname: T.C.K.N. : Signature: